CITY OF REVELSTOKE
TOWN HALL Questions & Responses
JANUARY 14, 2014
SPEAKERS
1) Nelli Richardson – no questions
• Expressed support for Social Development Coordinator position.
2) Doug Hamilton
•

Can you give me a higher service level for snow removal at Selkirk Gardens?
Staff Response: The increased pressure to contain costs may have impacted service levels of
snow removal. There has been an incremental reduction in contractor and employee services
this season.

3) Judy Goodman on behalf of the Chamber of Commerce
• Reduction of property tax rates in class 6 on commercial buildings
Staff Response: The challenge for Council is balancing apportionment of the tax burden,
business vs. residential. For two of the past three years, Council has made some shift away
from business towards residential. The increasing assessments within Class 6 have often
masked the tax rate reductions.
4) Wanda Watson
• Why was the highway rescue vehicle not insured for collision?
Staff Response: Fleet insurance coverage is under review in light of the recent incident.
Many insurers do not provide full coverage for vehicles over 10 years old, the Rescue Truck
was 15.
•

Concerned with snow removal as it does not seem to be up to par this year
especially in Columbia Park.
Staff Response: See 2).

5) Connie Brothers
• Why was the Highway Rescue truck not insured?
Staff Response: See 4).
•

How do we get enough money to cover the costs to replace the vehicle?
Staff Response: Staff is working with the Province to find solutions to the Rescue Truck
replacement.
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Response: Mayor Raven explained that the city does not fund the rescue truck. The
Province will fund the rental until the end of March then we will go back to ask for more. He
will have discussions with the Province to continue the funding and replacement options.
6) Arvid Zakary
• Why are there no provisions for law suits or legal costs in the budget?
Staff Response: The 2014-2018 financial plan (page 12) includes a provision for legal and
professional costs of $124,100 in 2014.
Note 12 (c) on page 23 of the city’s 2012 financial statements states:
“The City is the defendant in various lawsuits. In the opinion of management, the overall
estimation of loss is not determinable. These claims have not been provided for in the
financial statements. Settlement, if any, made with respect to these actions would be
expected to be accounted for as a charge to expenditures in the period in which the
realization is known.”
The city does not comment on settlements and agreements that are subject to a
confidentiality clause.
7) Pat Wells
• Why are we paying money into a golf course that we don't need?
Staff Response: One of the challenges for Council is to set community priorities for
funding. Council recognizes that there are many people who use the golf course. The
agreement with the Golf Course is under review.
•

Why is the City paying $300,000 for the expansion of the airport?
Staff Response: The proposed expansion was recommended by the Airport Management
Committee to allow larger aircraft, passenger and forest service air tankers to safely use the
airport. The recommendation of the Tourism Infrastructure Advisory Committee to support
funding through the Resort Municipal Initiative was subsequently approved by Council,
and reserves established from the Airport Management Committee within the Columbia
Shuswap Regional District. There are no City taxpayers funds used for this project.

•

Why doesn’t the City have a Marina?
Staff Response: This has not been an identified City priority.

•

Expressed concerns over downhill slide of the snow removal.
Staff Response: See 2).

8) Steve Bailey - Revelstoke Chamber of Commerce
• The timing to approve and review the budget is not reasonable.
Staff Response: In accordance with Council direction staff has produced a draft financial
plan this year earlier than in previous years. The draft plan for 2014-2018 was presented to
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Council at the end of November; and published in December for public review and comment.
The Community Charter requires that the financial plan be adopted by Council on or before
May 15, 2014. The Community Charter also requires that there be a public process to obtain
community feedback but the format of this process is at the discretion of Council.
It is important to note that this is a Five Year Financial Plan, comments beyond the current
fiscal year are encouraged.
9) Brad Faucett – no questions
•

Volunteer Firefighters Association expressed appreciation for Council’s
support and the provision of safe firefighting equipment.

10) Bill Shuttleworth
• Highway Rescue Truck concerns.
Response: Mayor Raven stated that there was no city money involved with the purchase of
the rescue truck and that the City will be asking for money from the Province to cover costs.
•

How much does the First Responders program cost the city? Do we get value for
it?
Staff Response: Original costs were estimated at ~ $30,000.00
Response: Mayor Raven stated that the value is that we have Emergency First Responders
Service for the community and our guests. Provision of ambulance service is often
inconsistent for various reasons.

•

How much do the Commissionaires cost the City? Do we get value from them?
Staff Response: Approximately $110,000.00; for which we receive animal control, and
bylaw enforcement services such as parking, abandoned vehicles, litter, vacation rentals,
business licences and unsightly premises.
Response: Mayor Raven stated it would depend on your perspective; they are used for
bylaw enforcement for example, animal control and parking.

11) Susan Teuton
• Can we have answers to questions?
Staff Response: Staff has created this document to address this recurring theme which will
be made available in the January 21, 2014 Special Council Meeting Agenda package.
12) Scott Duke
• Is it possible to run the City for less?
Staff Response: The cost to run the City is directly related to the service levels that are
provided; obviously reductions in service will have a direct relation to the cost. The purpose
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of budget deliberations is to ensure the City is properly managed and focused on running
efficiently.
13) Don Teuton – no questions
• Offered his services to participate in future budget groups.
14) Kevin Coulter – no questions
• Stated that we do not get enough for what we pay in taxes. You raise taxes and cut
services.
15) Dennis Holdener – no questions
• Response stating minimal support for the golf course from the City.
16) Jessica Klikach
• When and where will we be receiving the answers to the questions asked here
today?
Staff Response: See 11).
17) James Walford – no questions
• Suggested Council Chambers be moved back to City Hall.
18) Peter Humphreys
• More details about the Capital budget should be presented to the public.
Staff Response: A detailed capital budget is attached as Schedule ‘A’. City staff is always
available to answer detailed questions. Based on this comment, staff will work to improved
on how capital projects are communicated.
19) Peter Bernacki - no questions
• Stated the importance of the role of the Chief Administrative Officer in the budget
process.
20) Rob Elliot RMR/Northlands
• The City should have a margin of funds set aside for budget reductions such as
property reassessments
Staff Response: In 2013, Council adopted a Reserves and Surpluses policy which
established a Tax Equalization Reserve. The City had, in previous years, set some funds
aside to accommodate refunds resulting from supplementary assessments. However, these
have all been utilized. Since most, if not all, of the ski hill condos have now been reclassified
as Class 1 (residential) the risk to tax revenue has been significantly reduced.
21) Greg Hoffart
• Concern over the excessive cost of DCC's stating the average cost for a single
family dwelling is $25,000
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Staff Response: DCC’s are not part of the budget process and are established to address the
incremental service cost with new development. However, reductions in DCC’s would shift
the burden of future infrastructure costs from the developer to taxpayers. The consolidated
Development Cost Charges Bylaw 1781 is located on the City of Revelstoke website,
Schedules ‘B’, ‘C’ and ‘D’ indicate that the greatest cost for DCC’s on a Single Family lot is
$14,470.00 https://revelstoke.civicweb.net/Documents/DocumentList.aspx?ID=1055
22) Glen O'Reilly
• Why was the consultant for the Court house roof not held accountable for the lead
paint?
Staff Response: Staff is undergoing a review of the management of this project to improve
future project management.
•

City Hall renovation is stalled because it ran out of money so who is accountable for
that?
Staff Response: The City chose to be financially conservative because of financial
challenges in 2013, and forwarded this project to the 2014 fiscal year. The funding for the
project in 2013 was withheld until the deficit due to the assessment shift late in the fourth
quarter of the fiscal year was resolved.

23) Scott Renaud – no questions
• The City needs to manage their equipment fleet better and not purchase new
equipment.
Staff Response: In 2008 the City’s equipment fleet, excluding attachments, trailers and fire
vehicles was 54; the count in 2013 for the same is 57 which includes the addition of an IT
vehicle for SCADA management and a vehicle for the second building inspector.
24) Stuart Andrews
• What is the long term plan for the Court house?
Staff Response: Although there is no long term plan on the future of the Revelstoke Court
House, the City is committed to a number of lease contracts, including the Provincial
government for the Government Agency and Court Services.
25) Susan Teuton
• How many Police officers do we have?
Staff Response: There are 11 municipal officers and 2.5 municipal clerical support within
the City budget, plus 7 provincially funded.
Response: Mayor Raven stated that Revelstoke had 11 police officers.
•

How many firefighters do we have?
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Staff Response: There are 6 professional firefighters, 38 volunteers, 1 fire chief and 1
dispatcher/clerk.
•

It would help if we could see the budget line by line, why doesn’t the City break it
down?
Response: Mayor Raven stated that the City builds the budget line by line and that if
people want answers to particular questions you could meet with the Director of Finance for
more information.

26) Bart Larson
• Were any of the recommendations from the focus group findings used by Council?
Response: Mayor Raven stated that the reports from the focus groups were taken very
seriously and were used in consideration for the 2014-2018 financial plan. In response to
concerns about the budget coming out late in April we have an accelerated time line to have
a budget in March instead of May.
Staff Response: Previous Focus Group Recommendations to Mayor and Council included:
o Audits on service levels for each department.
City staff provided a set of deliverables which outline the services that they provide, and
reorganization has occurred in order to efficiently and cost effectively meet these goals.
o Reductions in the Fire Department and Planning Department budgets.
Significant reductions are shown on the Financial Plan in the Planning Department
with the amalgamation of the Planning and Engineering Departments, a reduction in
Contracted Services within these departments and overtime in the Fire Department has
been reduced in 2013.
o Reserves growth.
The 2014-2018 Financial Plan addresses these concerns by indicating a commitment to
reserves through Council adopted Policy F-14 which establishes guidelines and targets
for the maintenance of reserve funds and surpluses to ensure the city’s ongoing financial
resilience. To meet Focus Group recommendations the Draft Financial Plan went to
Council November 28, 2013 then at the December 10, 2013 it was released to the public.
o A change to the cycle to allow for earlier decisions.
The 2014 budget process has an accelerated time line to have a budget in March instead
of May.
o Asset Management Planning.
Asset management recommendations by the Focus Group have been adopted in the 2013
and 2014 Council Objectives.
27) Angelo Brunetti
• Council should consider staff reductions
Response: Mayor Raven stated that there has been a 25% staff reduction at City Hall.
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Staff Response: This reduction in the Planning, Administration and Engineering
Departments over the last three years includes employees and contracted staff. Reductions
in temporary employees are tracked with reductions in FTE’s through the budget cycle and
may not be reflected in individual positions or names.
28) Brett Renaud
• Where is the City getting the money for the proposed revenue increases outlined in
the budget? Taxes?
Staff Response: There could be increases in all functions, including taxes and increased
assessment base from new construction.
•

If your staff is reduced by 25 % why is the budget increased for wages in 2014?
Staff Response: The budget was prepared in September/October and is subject to further
amendment as staffing levels are confirmed as well as increases in benefit costs. The results
of Collective Bargaining will also have an impact on the budget. As well, some of the savings
resulted from the elimination of contract positions which are not included in employment
costs.

•

In the budget it says that WCB costs will increase by $30,000 in one year? What is
wrong with that?
Staff Response: The City has been advised to expect an increase which may reflect
inspections, investigations and complaints that the City has dealt with throughout the year.
Overall WCB rates are expected to increase for all industries.

•

How are you getting back to us on what Council is doing with these questions?
Staff Response: See 11).

29) Bill MacFarlane
• What happens next with this community input?
Staff Response: These responses and others will be considered by Council in their budget
deliberations. There can be no assurances given that specific concerns will be addressed as
Council will have to consider the weight of all matters within the budget.
•

Expressed that snow removal was good in his neighbourhood.

30) Bob Melnyk
• As part of the Focus Group, why were my concerns not addressed?
Staff Response: See 26).
•

Why does the city own buildings that they are not using efficiently like:
o Price and Markle Building
o Court House
o City Hall
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Staff Response: The City’s use of all buildings and assets is constantly under review. All
City buildings are maintained to protect the assets and ensure public safety and
accessibility during their use.
31) Victoria Long – no questions
• Expressed support for the Social Development Coordinator position and concern
regarding snow removal on sidewalks.
32) Susan Teuton
• When will get our answers to the questions?
Staff Response: See 11).
Response: Mayor Raven stated that the questions and comments will all be included in the
budget deliberations.
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